of the municipality.

2019
100%

2018
100%

Financial Position:
Financial Assets

Cash $ 59,770   $ 21,134
Accounts receivable 1,502   525

61,272   21,659
Liabilities

Accounts payable 3,122   2,780
GST payable 1,724   1,618
Employee deductions payable 604   1,661

5,450   6,059

Net Financial Assets 55,822   15,600

Non-financial Assets
Tangible Capital Assets 225,782   215,197

Accumulated Surplus 281,604   230,797

Operations:
Revenues 325,066   173,264
Expenses (274,260)  (211,628)
Annual Deficit 50,806   (38,364)

Accumulated Surplus, opening 230,798   269,161
Accumulated Surplus, ending 281,604   230,797

17

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF SHELLBROOK NO. 493

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2019

24. Prior period adjustment

During 2019 it was determined that the municipality had not in previous years consolidated a
controlled entity, the Sturgeon Lake Regional Park Authority (see Note 23). The 2018 and prior
comparative figures have been restated to include the financial position and results of operations of
the Sturgeon Lake Regional Park Authority.

2018
Previously
Reported Adjustments 2018 Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Cash and Temporary Investments $ 2,272,924   $ 21,134   $ 2,294,058
Other Accounts Receivable 81,274   525   81,799
Accounts Payable 285,726   6,059   291,785
Tangible Capital Assets 25,575,522   215,197   25,790,719

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Accumulated Surplus

Revenues $ 2,284,584   $ 173,264   $ 2,457,848
Expenses (3,207,953)  (211,628)  (3,419,581)
Deficit of Revenues over Expenses (923,369)  (38,364)  (961,733)

Accumulated Surplus beginning of year 29,029,761   269,161   29,298,922
Accumulated Surplus end of year 28,106,392   230,797   28,337,189

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial
Assets

Net Financial Assets - beginning of year $ 2,706,820   $ 41,093   $ 2,747,913
Net Financial Assets - end of year 2,312,656   15,600   2,328,256

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Surplus (Deficit) $ (923,369)  $ (38,364)  $ (961,733)
Cash and Temporary Investments - Beginning of

year 2,326,383   41,093   2,367,476
Cash and Temporary Investments - End of Year 2,272,924   21,134   2,294,058

18

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF SHELLBROOK NO. 493

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2019

25. Contractual Rights

Contractual rights are rights to economic resources arising from contracts or agreements that will
result in an asset and revenue in the future.  Significant contractual rights of the municipality are as
follows: (all lease shown are net of GST)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Thereafter Maturity Date
Current Year

Total
Prior Year

Total

Type, Nature, Time & Extent

24. Contractual Obligations and Commitments

The municipality has entered into multiple-year contracts for the delivery of services and the construction of tangible capital assets.  These contractual